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 How many of you are living on the income you made the first 
year you worked a full time job?  

 What if you don’t go through truth in taxation? 
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 Municipal Revenues

 Property Taxation

 Conclusions & Questions
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 WHAT ARE THE PRIMARY REVENUES AVAILABLE TO MUNICIPALITIES

 Property Tax – Most stable source, rate controlled by City Council

 Sales Tax – Fluctuates with economy, State Legislature controls the distribution 
formula

 Franchise Fees – More stable than sales tax but not as stable as property tax.  
Limited to maximum of 6% on gas and electric, 3.5% on telecommunications 

 Building and Development Fees – Unpredictable and decrease near buildout, 
usually cover reimbursement of actual staff time and processing expense



 Cities are the most financially stable over the long-term when they 
maintain a balanced revenue mix.  We refer to this as a 3- or 4-
legged stool approach to the revenue mix.

3-LEGGED IDEAL 4-LEGGED IDEAL
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($ in Millions) FY2005 Y2006 FY2007 FY2008 Y2009 Y2010 Y2011 FY2012 Y2013 Y2014 FY2015 Max 
Swing

Sales Taxes $11,977 $12,939 $14,492 $14,351 $12,764 $11,838 $12,087 $13,110 $13,711 $14,210 $14,860

Percent increase / 
decrease year to year 8.03% 12.01% 0.97% -11.06% -7.25% 2.10% 8.47% 4.59% 3.64% 4.57% 23.06% 3 year 

period

Property Taxes $7,415 $7,194 $6,853 $6,991 $7,127 $7,287 $7,304 $7,380 $7,622 $7,601 $7,659

Percent increase / 
decrease year to year -2.97% -4.73% 2.01% 1.94% 2.25% 0.22% 1.04% 3.28% -0.27% 0.76% 8.01% 6 year 

period

Franchise Fees $6,908 $7,651 $7,826 $8,032 $8,111 $8,004 $7,877 $7,857 $8,385 $8,641 $8,456

Percent increase / 
decrease year to year 10.76% 2.29% 2.62% 0.99% -1.32% -1.59% -0.25% 6.72% 3.04% -2.14% 12.90% 9 year 

period

 Example of GF Revenue Fluctuations by Type
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 Property Tax – Most stable source, rate controlled by City 
Council

 Rate can be controlled by Council but in most cases it is largely ignored and 
therefore controlled by Certified Tax Rate calculation

 Based on Assessed Value of Real, Personal and Centrally Assessed Property 
in the City

 Less Redevelopment Areas, Board of Equalization Adjustments and adjusted 
for 5-year average Collection Rate

 Certified Tax Rate = Revenue Neutrality plus New Growth
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 Basic Budget Formula:

Prior Year Budgeted Revenue

(Current Year Assessed Value – CY RDA – CY Adjustments –
New Growth)

(Certified Rate X Certified Value)

+ 
(Certified Rate X New Growth)

Certified Rate
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NEUTRAL
PROPERTY TAX
REVENUES
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 What if you don’t go through truth in taxation?

 Revenue Neutrality

 Loss of Buying Power

 Changes in LOS
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 What portion of your property tax bill is related to 
municipal services?

SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH
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SOUTH JORDAN RATE % OF TOTAL

County 0.002819 21%

School District 0.006872 50%

Municipality 0.002082 15%

Mosquito Abatment 0.000019 0%

Water Conservancy 0.000400 3%

Sewer District 0.000354 3%

Central Utah Water 0.000405 3%

County Library 0.000683 5%

Total 0.013634 100%

Total Taxes on primary 
residence valued at 
$325,000 =

$2,437 

City Portion $372 

MURRAY RATE % OF TOTAL

County 0.002819 22%

School District 0.007086 56%

Municipality 0.002049 16%

Mosquito Abatment 0.000019 0%

Water Conservancy - 0%

Sewer District 0.000336 3%

Central Utah Water 0.000405 3%

County Library - 0%

Total 0.012714 100%

Total Taxes on primary 
residence valued at 
$325,000 =

$2,273 

City Portion $366 



 The primary sources of income for Utah 
Municipalities include:

 Property Tax – Stable but overlooked
 Sales Tax – Fluctuates with economy
 Franchise Fees – Stable but limited
 Building and Development Fees – Unpredictable and 

decrease near buildout

Need to look at the sustainability of each revenue stream
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6 
THINGS TO REMEMBER


1  We surveyed South Jordan residents via an online 
survey. 


2  Overall, city residents are happy with the way the 
city is being run. 


3  The city’s strategic initiatives target areas that are 
important to residents – especially sustainable 
growth and development.


4  Managing growth is a major concern for residents 
now and looking toward the future.


5  All city services receive average approval ratings 
above 50 on a 0-100 scale.


6  A large majority of residents who interact with city 
staff have positive experiences.




SURVEY METHODOLOGY 
MINIMIZING ERROR 




SURVEY METHODOLOGY 
Sampling frame of South Jordan residents consisted of a universe of 
email addresses from households in the South Jordan utilities accounts 
as well as additional names and email addresses obtained from the 
voter file.


Duplicate email addresses were discarded. In total, we emailed 5,567 
invitations. 1,048 bounced due to either incorrect email addresses or high 
spam filter se#ings, resulting in a deliverability rate of 81%.


Of the 4,519 delivered invitations, 618 citizens responded by completing 
online surveys. This results in a response rate of approximately 14% 
overall. Each email address could respond only once.


81 %	
  

14 %	
  

4	
  + 
-	
  

618 interviews among an estimated adult population of 37,632 
results in a margin of error for the survey of plus or minus 3.92 
percentage points. Responses were weighted to be#er approximate 
city demographic composition.




Survey was introduced as an official city-sponsored survey with academic support.


SURVEY INVITATION 

Subject: Official South Jordan City Survey


Hello there,

 

We invite you to participate in a special citywide survey of South Jordan residents.  The purpose of 
the survey is to ask for your input about important issues facing South Jordan. This survey includes 
questions about important upcoming policy decisions and the results will be used during official city 
deliberations.

 

Your participation is very important and will help make the survey accurate. This online survey takes 
about 15 minutes to complete and your answers are completely confidential.



To take the survey click on the link below:

Take the survey



Your participation is very important and will help to shape South Jordan’s future.



Sincerely,



Gary Whatco#, South Jordan City 

Quin Monson, Ph.D., Y2 Analytics




Citizens were offered details about the researchers & given option to unsubscribe.


SURVEY INVITATION 

Subject: Official South Jordan City Survey


*** Frequently Asked Questions ***



Who is Y2 Analytics?

Y2 Analytics is a research firm located in Salt Lake City.  We are conducting the survey on behalf 
of the staff and elected officials of South Jordan City. 



How did you get my email address?

Your name was taken from a list of South Jordan residents and matched to your email address by 
a third party vendor.



Can you take my name off this list and stop contacting me?

Yes. Click on the link below to opt out of any further contact about this survey.



Follow the link to opt out of future emails:

Click here to unsubscribe


160 invitees (or about 3.5%) 
unsubscribed from the 
survey email list 




CITY DIRECTION & PERCEPTIONS 
MAJORITY SATISFIED WITH SOUTH JORDAN 




Majority of residents believe South Jordan is headed in the right direction.


OVERALL DIRECTION 

Overall, would you say the city of South Jordan is headed in the 
right direction or the wrong direction?
Q


53 
Right direction


14 %	
  

Wrong 

direction


%	
  33 %	
  

Don’t know


Of	
  residents	
  that	
  express	
  
an	
  opinion,	
  79%	
  say	
  
South	
  Jordan	
  is	
  headed	
  in	
  
the	
  right	
  direc:on	
  



Average quality of life rating in South Jordan is about 81 on a 0-100 scale.


OVERALL QUALITY OF LIFE 

All things considered, on a scale from 0 to 100, with 0 being very low 
and 100 being very high, how would you rate your overall quality of 
life in South Jordan? 
Q


120


0
 60
 100
20
 40
 80


Average = 80.5 



Elected officials in South Jordan receive a strong majority approval rating.


SOUTH JORDAN ELECTED OFFICIALS 

5 

74 

17 
4 

0


50


100


Strongly approve
 Approve
 Disapprove
 Strongly disapprove


% 

Do you approve or disapprove of how the South Jordan Mayor and 
City Council are handling their jobs? 
Q




About 30% of respondents believe South Jordan is be#er today than it was five 
years ago, while less than 20% say the city is worse.


SOUTH JORDAN NOW AND THEN 
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4 

27 

0


50


Much be"er
 Somewhat 
be"er


About the 
same


Somewhat 
worse


Much worse
 Don't know, 
haven't been 

here that long


% 

How would you rate the City of South Jordan today compared to five 
years ago? Would you say it is… 
Q




Respondents like the convenience, people, cleanliness, and safety that come with 
living in South Jordan. Daybreak is also very popular.


LIKE MOST ABOUT SOUTH JORDAN 

What do you like most about living in South Jordan? 
Q




An overwhelming majority of respondents are likely to recommend South Jordan to 
others as a good place to live.


RECOMMENDING SOUTH JORDAN 

61 

33 

5 1 
0


50


100


Very likely
 Somewhat likely
 Somewhat unlikely
 Very unlikely


% 

How likely are you to recommend the City of South Jordan to others 
as a good place to live? 
Q




Most respondents are satisfied with the service they receive for their tax dollar in 
South Jordan.


VALUE FOR TAX DOLLAR 

12 

59 

23 

6 
0


50


100


Excellent
 Good
 Fair
 Poor


% 

In general, how do you rate the service you receive from South 
Jordan for your tax dollar? 
Q




STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
IDENTIFYING & ADDRESSING RESIDENT CONCERNS 




We asked residents to evaluate South Jordan’s performance for each priority.


STRATEGIC PRIORITY RATINGS 

Developing and maintaining reliable 
utility systems, transportation needs, 

and facilities 


Providing opportunities to 
participate in city events, programs, 

and activities 


Creating accessible parks, trails, 
recreation, and open spaces 


Promoting commercial and 
residential growth to improve the 

city’s economy 


The elected officials of South Jordan have set priorities that they use to help 
them make decisions. While you may not know everything about what happens in 
the city, officials would like to know how well they are doing at meeting these 
priorities. How would you rate South Jordan’s performance in each of the 
following categories?


Q


23 

25 

26 

32 

35 

54 

57 

53 

43 

51 

17 

15 

14 

19 

12 

6 

3 

6 

6 

2 Providing a safe community
 % 

Good
 Fair
Excellent
 Poor




We asked residents to evaluate South Jordan’s performance for each priority.


STRATEGIC PRIORITY RATINGS 

Implementing government policies to 
efficiently use city resources 


Communicating effectively with 
residents 


Planning for the long-term needs 
of a growing community 


The elected officials of South Jordan have set priorities that they use to help 
them make decisions. While you may not know everything about what happens in 
the city, officials would like to know how well they are doing at meeting these 
priorities. How would you rate South Jordan’s performance in each of the 
following categories?


Q
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Establishing laws that maintain an 

orderly community without being 
overly burdensome 


% 

Good
 Fair
Excellent
 Poor




Respondents are most concerned about issues related to managing growth in the 
city – now and in the future.


MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE 

In your opinion, what is the most 
important issue facing South 
Jordan today? 
Q
 In your opinion, what is the most 

important issue facing South 
Jordan in the next 3-5 years? 


•  Growth

•  Traffic

•  High density housing

•  Population

•  Schools

•  Transportation

•  Taxes

•  Crime




SOUTH JORDAN CITY SERVICES 



We asked residents to evaluate government services in South Jordan.


SOUTH JORDAN CITY SERVICES 

South Jordan provides a number of services to its residents. Please rate each of 
the following city services using a 0 to 100 scale, with 0 meaning you are 
completely dissatisfied and 100 meaning completely satisfied. If you are 
unfamiliar with a service, select Not applicable. 


Q


74.7 

74.8 

75.2 

76 

76.4 

76.5 

76.9 

80.8 

83.9 

City parks and open spaces


City recreation and fitness programs


Community events


Police services


Snow removal services


Planning, zoning, and building services


Culinary (drinking) water services


Garbage collection


Fire and emergency medical services

AVERAGE SATISFACTION RATING 



We asked residents to evaluate government services in South Jordan.


SOUTH JORDAN CITY SERVICES 

South Jordan provides a number of services to its residents. Please rate each of 
the following city services using a 0 to 100 scale, with 0 meaning you are 
completely dissatisfied and 100 meaning completely satisfied. If you are 
unfamiliar with a service, select Not applicable. 
Q


59.2 

63.2 

66.2 

68.5 

68.7 

70 

70.9 

71.2 

73.1 

Mulligans golf and games


Recycling program


Water conservation efforts


City code enforcement


Surface maintenance on city streets


Senior citizens program


Sidewalk maintenance


Street lighting


Animal control services

AVERAGE SATISFACTION RATING 



We also asked residents to rank government services in South Jordan. The plot below shows 
the average quality rating for each service and its average ranking relative to the others.


SOUTH JORDAN CITY SERVICES 

HIGH QUALITY & HIGH IMPORTANCE LOWER QUALITY & HIGH IMPORTANCE 

LOWER QUALITY & LOWER IMPORTANCE HIGH QUALITY & LOWER IMPORTANCE 
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CITY COMMUNICATIONS 
NEWSLETTER AND EMAILS ARE PREFERRED 




Most residents currently get their information from the city newsle#er.


PREFERRED CHANNEL FOR CITY INFORMATION 

5 

6 

8 

8 

13 

17 

42 

City website


Newspaper


Other


Email from the city


Social media (e.g. Twi"er, Facebook, etc.)


Insert in water or other municipal bill


City newsle"er
 % 

From which source do you currently receive most of your 
information about the City of South Jordan? 
Q


% CURRENT SOURCE 



Most residents currently get their information from the city newsle#er.


PREFERRED CHANNEL FOR CITY INFORMATION 

2 

2 

7 

7 

9 

33 

41 

Other


Newspaper


City website


Social media (e.g. Twi"er, Facebook, etc.)


Insert in water or other municipal bill


Email from the city


City newsle"er
 % 

From which source would you prefer to receive most of your 
information about the City of South Jordan? 
Q


% PREFERRED SOURCE 



CITY STAFF 
MAJORITY HAVE POSITIVE EXPERIENCES 




Less than half of respondents have contacted a city office in the past year.


PERSONAL EXPERIENCE WITH CITY STAFF 

During the past year have you contacted any South Jordan 
office to seek service, information, or to file a complaint? 
Q


44 
Yes
56 %	
  

No


%	
  



Of the 44% of respondents who have contacted a city office within the past year, 
47% had their requests answered by their first contact.


PERSONAL EXPERIENCE WITH CITY STAFF 

47 

26 

15 13 

0


50


First contact
 One transfer
 Multiple transfers
 Not answered


% 

When you have contacted South Jordan offices to seek service, 
information, or to file a complaint, were you able to have your 
request answered on the first contact or did it require a transfer(s)? 
Q




Of the 44% of respondents who have contacted a city office within the past year, 
80% agreed that they were treated with courtesy and professionalism.


PERSONAL EXPERIENCE WITH CITY STAFF 

64 

16 
8 4 8 

0


50


100


Strongly agree
 Somewhat agree
 Neither agree 
nor disagree


Somewhat 
disagree


Strongly disagree


% 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following 
statement: I was treated with courtesy and professionalism when I 
contacted the South Jordan offices? 
Q




6 
THINGS TO REMEMBER


1  We surveyed South Jordan residents via an online 
survey. 


2  Overall, city residents are happy with the way the 
city is being run. 


3  The city’s strategic initiatives target areas that are 
important to residents – especially sustainable 
growth and development.


4  Managing growth is a major concern for residents 
now and looking toward the future.


5  All city services receive average approval ratings 
above 50 on a 0-100 scale.


6  A large majority of residents who interact with city 
staff have positive experiences.




Salt Lake City, UT

801.556.3204


Sco# Riding, Managing Partner

Quin Monson, PhD, Partner




January 12, 2016 
 
Issues to discuss with Kennecott Land: 
 
• Relationship with residents: 

o The better your relationship with your residents the better your relationship with 
the Council. 

o Infill project adjacent to DCC.  Just because you can do something doesn’t mean you 
should do it! 

o Parking in Daybreak 
• Densities immediately adjacent to Sunstone: 

o Retention ponds 
o Kern River Pipeline Property 

• Active Parks: 
o How many obligated to? 
o How many completed so far? 
o Only one on the horizon—as part of the bonding? 

• Lack of commercial: 
o Could have done the District 
o Could have done a project similar to Kornwaser 
o What assurance do we have that any commercial will be completed as a result of 

bonding? 
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